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1998 CLEMSON FOOTBALL STATISTICS 
. 

3-B 011eralt t-1 IICC, 3;.4 Home, 0-4 llwav, D-0 Neutrat o-o 011enime, 2-6 Dav, t-2 Night 

TEAM STATS 
TOTAL OFFENSE 

Total Plays 
Touchdowns 
Yards Per Play 
Yards Per Game 

RUSHING YARDS 
Attempts 
Touchdowns 
Yards Per Rush 
Yards Per Game --

PASSING YARDS 
Attempts 
Completions 
Had Intercepted 
Touchdowns 
Completion Percentage 
Yards Per Attempt 
Yards Per Completion 
Efficiency 
Yards Per Game 

PUNTING YARDS 
Number of Punts 
Average Punt 
Had Blocked 
Net Punting 

PUNT RETURN YARDS 
Number of Returns 
Touchdowns 
Average Return 

INTERCEPTION RETURN YARDS 
Number of Interceptions 
Touchdowns 
Return Yards Per Interception 

FUMBLE RETURN YARDS 
Number of Returns 
Touchdowns 
Average Return 

TOTAL RETURN YARDS 
MISCELLANEOUS RETURN YARDS 

Number of Returns 
Touchdowns 
Average Return 

KICKOFF RETURN YARDS 
Number of Returns 
Touchdowns 
Average Return 

1STDOWNS 
By Rushing 
By Passing 
By Penalty 
Per Game 

PENAL TIES (Number-Yards) 
Penalties Per Game 

__ Penalty Yards Per Game 
FUMBLES (Number-Lost) 
TURNOVERS 
AVERAGE STARTING FIELD POSITION 
SACKS BY (Number-Yards) 
3RD DOWN CONVERSIONS 

Percentage 
4TH DOWN CONVERSIONS 

Percentage 
TIME OF POSSESSION 

Per Game 

TEAM SCORING 
Total Points 
Points Per Game 
Touchdowns 

By Rushing 
By Passing 
By Return 
By Recovery 

Field Goals 
PAT (Kicks) 
PAT (Runs) 
PAT (Passes) 
Safeties 

cu 
218 
19.8 

28 
11 
13 
3 
1 

8-15 
20-21 

0-0 
1-7 

2 

cu 
3354 
712 
24 

4.7 
304.9 
1324 
413 

11 
3.2 

120.4 
2030 
299 
158 
14 
13 

52.8 
6.79 
12.8 

114.9 
184.5 
3130 

76 
41.2 

1 
35.7 
298 
32 

0 
9.3 

216 
7 
2 

30.9 
105 

3 
1 

35.0 
619 

0 
0 
0 

745 
39 
0 

19.1 
166 
65 
78 
23 

15.1 
83-701 

7.5 
63.7 

26-15 
29 

C30 
37-232 
52-163 

31.9 
4-9 

44.4 
343:07 

31 :12 

Opp 
272 
24.7 

34 
17 
15 
2 
0 

11-18 
31-32 

0-0 
1-2 

1 

SCORING BY QUARTERS 1st 2nd 3rd 
CLEMSON 53 34 54 
Opponents 54 99 48 

Opp 
3521 
742 
32 
4.7 

320.1 
1150 
415 

17 
2.8 

104.5 
2371 
327 
160 

7 
15 

48.9 
7.25 
14.8 

120.7 
215.5 
3196 

78 
41.0 

0 
37.2 
416 
35 

0 
11.9 
198 
14 

1 
14.1 

61 
4 
1 

15.3 
675 

19 
1 . 
0 

19.0 
406 
20 

0 
20.3 
188 
70 

102 
16 

17.1 
85-817 

7.7 
74.3 

24-11 
18 

033 
22-140 
45-163 

27.6 
7-11 
63.6 

316:53 
28:48 

4th Tot 
77 218 
71 272 

OFFENSIVE STATS 
RUSHING 
Travis Zachery, TB 
Javis Austin, RB 
Terry Witherspoon, RB 
Vince Ciurciu, RB 
Woodrow Dantzler, QB 
Dymon Adams, TB 
Brian Wofford, WR 
Mal Lawyer, WR 
Slade Nagle, QB 
Will Dinkins, RB 
Brandon Streeter, QB 
CLEMSON 
Opponents 

PASSING 
Brandon Streeter, QB 
Woodrow Dantzler, QB 

GP-S 
11-11 
11-0 
11-8 
11-0 
5-1 
4-0 

11-8 
11-11 

1-0 
1-0 

11-10 
11-11 
11-11 

GP-S 
11-10 

5-1 

Car 
158 
72 
56 
27 
34 
18 

1 
1 
1 
1 

44 
413 
415 

Gain Lost 
687 52 
298 19 
166 9 
102 3 
140 56 
56 6 
18 0 
11 0 

1 0 
0 0 

97 107 
1576 252 
1522 372 

Net 
635 
279 
157 
99 
84 
50 
18 
11 

1 
0 

-10 
1324 
1150 

Y/C 
4.0 
3.9 
2.8 
3.7 
2.5 
2.8 

18.0 
11.0 

1.0 
0.0 

-0.2 
3.2 
2.8 

C/G 
14.4 
G.5 
5.1 
2.5 
6.8 
4.5 
0.1 
0.1 
1.0 
1.0 
4.0 

37.5 
37.7 

Cm-Att-1 Yds 20+ TD LG Cm% 
150-282-14 

8-17-0 
1948 29 

82 0 
13 63 53.2 
0 19 47.1 

Y/G TD 
57.7 4 
25.4 3 
14.3 3 
9.0 0 

16.8 0 
12.5 0 

1.6 0 
1.0 0 
1.0 0 
0.0 0 

-0.9 1 
120.4 11 
104.5 17 

10+ 20+ LG 
22 6 39 
8 1 21 
2 0 11 
1 1 20 
2 1 21 
1 0 13 
1 0 18 
1 0 11 
0 0 1 
0 0 0 
3 0 18 

41 9 39 
39 8 41 

Y/C Y/A Y/G Eff 
13.0 
10.3 

6.91 177.1 
4.82 16.4 

116.5 
87.6 

CLEMSON 
Opponents 

11-11 
11-11 

158-299-14 
160-327-7 

2030 29 
2371 38 

13 63 52.8 
15 85 48.9 

12.8 
14.8 

6.79 184.5 
7.25 215.5 

114.9 
120.7 

RECEIVING 
Brian Wofford, WR 
Mal Lawyer, WR 
Javis Austin, RB 
Marcus Martin, WR 
Rod Gardner, WR 
Travis Zachery, TB 
Justin Watts, WR 
T.J. Watkins, TE 
Vince Ciurciu, RB 
Wesley Ellis, TE 
Matt Bailey, WR 
Terry Witherspoon, RB 
Mike Seth, WR 
CLEMSON 
Opponents 

TOTAL OFFENSE 
Brandon Streeter, QB 
Travis Zachery, TB 
Javis Austin, RB 
Woodrow Dantzler, QB 
Terry Witherspoon, RB 
Vince Ciurciu, RB 
Dymon Adams, ! B 
Brian Wofford, WR 
Mal Lawyer, WR 
Slade Nagle, QB 
Will Dinkins RB 
CLEMSON 
Opponents 

ALL-PURPOSE YARDS 
Travis Zachery, TB 
Mal Lawyer, WR 
Brian Wofford, WR 
Javis Austin, RB 
Antwan Edwards, CB 
Marcus Martin, WR 
Rod Gardner, WR 
Terry Witherspoon, RB 
Vince Ciurciu, RB 
Woodrow Dantzler, QB 
T.J. Watkins, TE 
Dymon Adams, TB 
Justin Watts, WR 
Wesley Ellis, TE 
Chad Speck, SS 
Braxton K. Williams, OLB 
Matt Bailey, WR 
Mike Seth, WR 
Slade Nagle, QB 
Will Dinkins, RB 
Brandon Streeter, QB 
CLEMSON 
Opponents 

GP-S Rec 
11-8 35 

11-11 31 
11-0 24 
11-7 20 
11-3 20 

11-11 15 
11-1 4 
11-4 3 
11-0 2 
6-2 1 
8-0 1 

11-8 1 
11-0 1 

11-11 158 
11-11 160 

Yds 
535 
464 
159 
318 
263 
144 
44 
64 

2 
12 
8 

10 
7 

2030 
2371 

Y/Rec 
15.3 
15.0 
6.6 

15.9 
13.2 
9.6 

11.0 
21.3 

1.0 
12.0 
8.0 

10.0 
7.0 

12.8 
14.8 

Rec/G 
3.2 
2.8 
2.2 
1.8 
1.8 
1.4 
0.4 
0.3 
0.2 
0.2 
0.1 
0.1 
0.1 

14.4 
14.5 

GP-S PL Rush Pass Tot 
11-10 
11-11 
11-0 
5-1 

11-8 
11-0 
4-0 

11-8 
11-11 

1-0 
1-0 

11-11 
11-11 

GP-S 
11-11 
11-11 
11-8 
11-0 

10-10 
11-7 
11-3 
11-8 
11-0 
5-1 

11-4 
4-0 

11-1 
6-2 

11-0 
11-0 
8-0 

11-0 
1-0 
1-0 

11-10 
11-11 
11-11 

326 -10 1948 1938 
635 
279 
166 
157 

158 635 
72 279 
51 84 82 
56 157 
27 99 
18 50 

1 18 
1 11 
1 1 
1 0 

99 
50 
18 
11 

1 
0 

712 1324 2030 3354 
3521 742 1150 2371 

PL 
199 
46 
41 

101 
19 
20 
20 
57 
29 
34 
3 

18 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

44 
642 
630 

Rush 
635 

11 
18 

279 

157 
99 
84 

50 

1 
0 

-10 
1324 
1150 

Rec PR KOR 
144 216 
464 247 
535 71 
159 55 

318 
263 

10 
2 

64 

44 
12 

8 
7 

82 350 

12 
10 

2030 298 745 
2371 416 406 

Y/G 
48.6 
42.2 
14.5 
28.9 
23.9 
13.1 
4.0 
5.8 
0.2 
2.0 
1.0 
0.9 
0.6 

184.5 
215.5 

TD 
5 
3 
1 
2 
1 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

13 
15 

20+ 
8 
6 
1 
6 
2 
3 
1 
2 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

29 
38 

LG 
58 
39 
24 
35 
63 
28 
23 
34 

1 
12 
8 

10 
7 

63 
85 

Y/PL TOR Y/G 
5.9 14 
4.0 4 
3.9 3 
3.3 0 
2.8 3 
3.7 0 
2.8 0 

176.2 
57.7 
25.4 
33.2 
14.3 
9.0 

18.0 0 
12.5 
1.6 
1.0 
1.0 
0.0 

11 .0 0 

Tot 
995 
722 
624 
493 
432 
318 
263 
167 
101 
84 
64 
50 
44 
12 
12 
10 
8 
7 
1 
0 

-10 
4397 
4343 

1.0 0 
0.0 0 
4.7 24 
4.7 32 

304.9 
320.1 

Y/G Y/PL TD 
90.5 
65.6 
56.7 
44.8 
43.2 
28.9 
23.9 
15.2 
9.2 

16.8 
5.8 

12.5 
4.0 
2.0 
1.1 
1.9 
1.0 
0.6 
1.0 
0.0 

-0.9 
399.7 
394.8 

5.0 5 
15.7 3 
15.2 5 
4.9 4 

22.7 0 
15.9 2 
13.2 1 
2.9 3 
3.5 0 
2.5 0 

21 .3 0 
2.8 0 

11 .0 0 
12.0 0 
12.0 0 
10.0 0 
8.0 0 
7.0 0 
1.0 0 
0.0 0 

-0.2 1 
6.8 24 
6.9 32 



DEFENSIVE STATS (Includes Special Teams TacklesJ 
PLAYER 
Chns Jones. ILB 
Robert Carswell. SS 
Harold Means. ILB 
Rahim Abdullah. OLB 
Alex Ardley. CB 

GP-S *PL Ht As Tot T/G -----__,.;.--,---=---:---=-=~ 10-10 541 70 58 128 12.8 

Donald Broomfield. DL 
0 J Childress. ILB 
DoMarco Fox, FS 
Adnan Dingle. DL 
Keith Adams. I LB 
Antwan Edwards CB 
Damonte McKenzie. DL 
Gary Childress. DL 
Jason Holloman. DL 
Michael Allen. SS 
Terry Jolly, DL 
Terry Bryant. DL 
Freddie James. DL 
Char1es Hafley. FS 
Dextra Polite. CB 
Howard Bartley. OLB 
Darrel Crutchfield. CB 
Chad Carson, ILB 
Braxton K. Williams. OLB 
Altroy Bodrick. OLB 
Chad Speck. SS 
Mike Seth. WR 
David Evans. CB 
Rod Gardner WR 
Javis Austin. RB 
John Thompson. FB 
Henry Owen, LS 
T rav1s Zachery, TB 
Jason Gamble, C 
Danus Rapley, ILB 
Jovan Bush DL 
Wesley Ellis TE 
Theo Mougros. DL 
Kenz1 Ross. ILB 
Kevin Laird P 
Brandon Streeter, QB 
Bnan Wofford, WR 
Vince C1urciu, RB 
Mal Lawyer, WR 
T.J. Watkins TE 
Totals 

11-11 705 56 46 102 9.3 
11-7 473 38 56 94 8.5 

11-11 566 49 40 89 8.1 
11-11 709 37 33 70 6.4 
11-11 564 34 30 64 5.8 

9-5 277 31 32 63 7.0 
10-9 519 28 26 54 5.4 

11-11 465 29 18 47 4.3 
11-0 176 14 31 45 4.1 

10-10 543 24 19 43 4.3 
11-3 453 19 18 37 3.4 
11-9 384 17 15 32 2.9 
11-0 307 15 16 31 2.8 
11-2 199 11 18 29 2.6 
11-2 321 10 17 27 2.5 
8-8 247 11 15 26 3.3 

11-0 21 0 1 0 12 22 2. 0 
10-0 89 12 7 19 1.9 
11 -1 1 54 11 5 16 1 .5 
11-0 146 6 10 16 1.5 
10-0 101 6 9 15 1.5 
11-0 17 3 8 11 1.0 
11-0 40 5 3 8 o. 7 
9-0 19 3 4 7 0.8 

11-0 1 0 3 3 6 0. 5 
11-0 0 3 2 5 0.5 
11-0 0 3 1 4 0.4 
11-3 0 3 1 4 0.4 
11-0 0 2 2 4 0.4 
7-0 0 0 3 3 0.4 

10-0 0 0 2 2 0.2 
11-11 0 2 0 2 0.2 
11-11 0 1 1 2 0.2 
11-0 3 1 1 2 0.2 
3-0 1 2 0 1 1 0. 3 
6-2 0 1 0 1 0.2 
6-0 12 0 1 1 0.2 
8-0 20 0 1 1 0.1 

11-11 0 1 0 1 0.1 
11-10 0 1 0 1 0.1 
11-8 0 1 0 1 0.1 
11 -0 0 0 1 1 0 .1 

11-11 0 0 1 1 0. 1 
11-4 0 0 1 1 0.1 

11-11 571 568 1139 103.5 

PUT 
4.3 
7.1 
5.4 
6.6 

10.1 
8.8 
4.4 

10.4 
9.9 
4.5 

12.6 
12.2 
12.0 
9.9 
7.7 

11.9 
10.3 
9.5 
5.9 

11 .0 
9.1 

10.1 
17.0 
6.7 
6.3 

-

12.0 

12.0 
20.0 

TFL 
10-48 

4-7 
8-31 

15-61 
2-4 

5-13 
6-15 

Sacks 
4-21 

3-25 
7.5-44 

1-8 
2-6 

15-74 10.5-64 

5-18 
6-9 

6-36 

1-4 
1-6 
1-4 

2-8 

2-15 

4-31 

1-6 
0.5-4 

1.5-8 

87-338 37-232 

Passes Broken Up (51 ): Edwards 14, Ardley 10, Abdullah 4, Carswell 4, Fox 4, Broomfield 
3. Jones 3, Polrte 3, Allen 2, Bryant 1, Crutchfield 1, Hafley 1, Jolly 1 
Quarterback Pressures (96): Dingle 27, Broomfield 11 , McKenzie 9, Abdullah 8, Holloman 
7. James 6 G Childress 5 Bryant 4, Jolly 4, Jones 4, 0 . Childress 3, Bartley 2, Means 2, 
Williams 2. K. Adams 1 . Bodnck 1 
Caused Fumbles (13): Holloman 3, Abdullah 2, Dingle 2, K. Adams 1, Bartley 1, Fox 1, Hafley 
1 . Jones 1 . Means 1 
Recovered Fumbles (11): Dingle 3, Edwards 2. Fox 2 .. G. Childress 1, Hafley 1, Holloman 
1, Jones 1 
Fumble Returns (3-106): Edwards 2-104, Fox 1-2 
Takeaways(18): Edwards 4. Dingle 3, Fax3, Hafley2,Allen 1,Ardley 1 Bartley 1, G. Childress 
1 , Holloman 1 . Jones 1 
Blocked Kicks (2): Dingle 1 Edwards 1 
Special Teams Tackles (85): Carson 10. Means 7, K Adams 6, Speck 6. Crutchfield 5, Seth 
5, Bodnck 4 Evans 4. Fox 4, Hafley 4. Abdullah 3, Allen 3. Gardner 3, Thompson 3, Austin 2, 
Bryant 2, Carswell 2 Owen 2, Polite 2, Rapley 2, Williams 2, C1urc1u 1 . Jones 1, Laird 1, Watkins 
1 

Note: special teams tackles do not count towards plays per tackle ("PL/T''); above total of 
tackles-for-loss is the sum of the individuals' number of tackles-for-loss, not the actual number 
of team tackles. Clemson has forced 82 negative-yardage plays:* - defensive plays only 

SPECIAl TEAMS & MISCEllANEOUS STATS 
PUNTING 
Kevin Laird, P 
TEAM 
CLEMSON 
Opponents 

No Yds YIP ~ ~ 50+ TB Ret 
35-416 

Q_Q 
35-416 
32-298 

'HB Net 
36 0 
16 0 
35.7 
37.2 

- - -

FIELD GOALS 
David Richardson, PK 
CLEMSON 
Opponents 

KICKOFFS 
Bryant Smith, PK 
Kevin Laird, P 
CLEMSON 
Opponents 

SCORING 
David Richardson, PK 
Brian Wofford, WA 
Travis Zachery. TB 
Javis Austin, RB 
Mal Lawyer, WA 
Terry Witherspoon, RB 
Mar;cus Martin, WA 
Antwan Edwards, CB 
Chns Jones, ILB 
.A:lex Ardley, CB 
Howard Bartley, OLB 
Rod Gardner, WR 
Brandon Streeter, QB 
TEAM 
CLEMSON 
Opponents 

RED-ZONE SCORING 
CLEMSON 
Opponents 

1 fil AND GOAL 
CUEMSON 
Opponents 

INTERCEPTIONS 
Antwan Edwards, CB 
Michael Allen, SS 
Howard Bartley, OLB 
Dot~arco Fox, FS 
Alex Ardley, CB 
Chartes Hafley, FS 
CLEMSON 
Opponents 

PUNT RETURNS 
Travis Zachery, TB 
Antwan Edwards, CB 
CLEMSON 
Opponents 

KICKOFF RETURNS 
Antwan Edwards, CB 
Mal Lawyer, WR 
Brian Wofford, WR 
Javis Austin, RB 
Chad Speck, SS 

75 3114 415 63 18 17 6 1 
1 16 - - 16.0 1§. 0 0 0 

17 6 76 3130 41 .2 63 18 1 
0 78 3196 41 .0 64 16 12 6 

0-29 
~ 
5-5 
3-3 

30-39 
1-3 -
1-3 
2-5 

40-49 
2-5 -
2-5 
4-5 

50+ 
0-2 -()..2 
2-5 

Tot 
8-15 
8-15 

11-18 

FG% HB LG - -
53 3 1 42 
53.3 1 42 
61.1 2 53 

PAT 
20 21 
20-21 
31-32 

"KO 
47 

1 -
48 
57 

TB -
26 
0 -

26 
13 

GL -
8 
Q 
8 
7 

OB 
2 
Q 
2 
3 

Ret 
19-384 

1-22 
20-406 
39-745 

Y/Ret 
20.2 
22.0 
20.3 
19.1 

Avg Start 
22 Y. Line 
39 Y Line 
22 Y. Line 
26 Y Line 

21 -
32 

0 
32 
28 

GP-S TD -9-9 0 
11-8 5 

11-11 5 
11-0 4 

11-11 3 
11-8 3 
11 -7 2 

10-10 
10-10 
11-11 

11-0 
11-3 

11-10 
11-11 
11-11 
11-11 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
0 -

28 
34 

R-P-*Re 
0-0-0 
0-5-0 
4-1-0 
3-1-0 
0-3-0 
3-0-0 
0-2-0 
0-0-1 
0-0-1 
0-0-1 
0-0-1 
0-1-0 
1-0-0 
0-0-0 

11-13-4 
17-15-2 

Pos 
20 
32 

m FG 

Pos 
11 
20 

- -
11 5 
22 5 

TD FG - -
9 1 

14 

No -
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
7 

14 

No 
26 

6 
32 
35 

No -
13 

2 

#2Pt 
0 
0 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
2 
3 
2 

$PAT 
20-21 

00 
0-0 
0-0 
0-0 
0-0 
00 
0-0 
0-0 
00 
0-0 
0-0 
00 
0-0 -

20-21 
31-32 

FG-A 
8 15 
0-0 
0-0 
00 
00 
0-0 
0-0 
0-0 
0-0 
00 

00 
00 
00 

8-15 
11-18 

TO MFG Downs rnme -
1 0 3 0 
3 1 1 0 

TO MFG Downs !Time -
0 0 1 0 
3 0 1 0 

Yds 
56 
50 
48 
30 
26 

6 
216 
198 

Yds 
216 
§g 

298 
416 

Yds 
350 
247 

Y/lnt 
280 
50.0 
48.0 
30.0 
26.0 

6.0 -
30.9 
14.1 

Y/Ret 
8.3 

13.7 
9.3 

11 .9 

Pts Pt G 
44 49 
30 27 
30 27 
26 24 
18 1 6 
18 1 6 
12 1 1 
6 06 

06 

6 
4 

218 
272 

5 
4 

198 
47 

ID0
o Seo ~ 

55 0 80 0 
688 4 

TiD 
0 
0 
1 
0 
1 
0 -
2 
1 

TD -
0 
0 
0 
0 

L 
56 
50 
48 
30 
26 
6 

56 
40 

LG 
31 
39 
39 
42 

Braxton K. Williams, OLB 
CLEMSON 

14 
5 
5 
1 
1 

39 
20 

71 
55 
12 
10 

745 
406 

Y/Ret 
26.9 
17.6 
14.2 
11 .0 
12.0 
10.0 
19.1 
20.3 

TD 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

LG 
85 
35 
18 
17 
12 
10 
85 
49 Opponents 

I\ - includes one Clemson and two opponent kickoffs after a safety; * - includes returns and 
recoveries,$- kicking PATs only;' - block punts do not count against punters' stats;! - includes 
end of half and game,# - includes PATs and safeties 

1998 SCOREBOARD C3-8 overall, 1-l ACC, 3-4 Home, 0-4 Awav, o-o Neutral, o-o ovenlme, 2-6 Dav, 1-2 NluhU 
Clemson Leading Leading Leading Leading 

Date Site W-L Score Opponent (AP,USA) Attendance AP,USA Rusher(s) Passe_r(:t,,,;;.s_,_) _____ R_;;_ec_;;_e_i_ve_r ...... (s-L) ____ T_a_ck_l_er_._(s ....... ) 
9-5 H W 33-0 Furman 70,855 Zachery (15-73) Streeter (11-14-183) Lawyer (3--76) O. Childress, Jones (9) 
9-12 H L 0-37 Virginia Tech 66,431 Zachery (10-15) Streeter (6-23-64) Lawyer (2-31) Jones (17) 
9-19 A L 18-20 * Virginia (10, 10) 42,000 Zachery (18-36) Streeter (12-24-145) Austin (4-19) Means (11) 
9-26 H L 19-29 * Wake Forest 61,632 Zachery (9-49) Streeter (18-32-319) Lawyer (5-89) Jones (19) 
10-3 A L 14-21 * North Carolina 56,650 Zachery (16-46) Streeter (5-9-95) Austin, Zachery (2-36) Jones (11) 
10-1 O H W 23-0 * Maryland 69,215 Zachery (16-93) Streeter (13-22-191) Martin (6-97) Jones (13) 
10-17 A L 0-48 * Florida State (6,7) 80,310 Zachery (7-49) Streeter (11-25-64) Wofford (4-16) Abdullah (15) 
10-24 A L 23-28 * Duke 30,630 Zachery (14-80) Streeter (19-40-231) Wofford (7-101) Jones (16) 
10-31 H L 39 46 * N.C. State 63,624 Zachery (14-47) Streeter (27-38-329) Wofford (9-128) Jones (14) 
11-12 H L 21-24 * Georgia Tech (22,23) 62,012 Zachery (22-94) Streeter (12-24-154) Lawyer (4-47) Fox, Means (12) 
11-21 H W 28-19 South Carolina 84,423 Zachery (17-53) Streeter (16-31-173) Lawyer (4-49) _ Carswell (11) 
Note: Rankings are prior to the particular game; bold denotes home game;* -ACC regular season game; A - one overtime 
Official Home Attendance: 478,192 (68,313 per game), Unofficial Total (Home, Away, and Neutral) Attendance: 687,782 (62,526 per game) 



I 998 CLEMSON & 0 NE EBY E STA11 cs 
r•nsnc Senior Bos ACC 6ameRecans Tr. 118I BoWI chetlule 

ateuorv FUR 
otal OHense 414 

125 

Plays 66 
44 

Yards Per Play 6.3 
2.8 

Rushing Yards 212 
52 

Rush Attempts 51 
29 

Passing Yards 202 
73 

Pass Completions 12 
6 

Pass Attempts 15 
15 

Had Intercepted 0 
0 

Completion °/o 80.0 
40.0 

Passing 193.1 
Efficiency 80.9 

1sr Downs 19 
7 

Total 3 
Touchdowns 0 

Rushing 2 
Touchdowns 0 

Passing 0 
Touchdowns 0 

Field Goals 4-4 
0-1 

VAT 
102 
347 

56 
79 

1.8 
4.4 

3 1 
176 

31 
50 

71 
171 

7 
7 

25 
29 

4 
1 

28.0 
24.1 

19.9 
78.2 

9 
18 

0 
4 

0 
3 

0 
1 

0-0 
3-5 

UVA 
246 
446 

55 
75 

4.5 
5.9 

101 
136 

31 
40 

145 
310 

)2 
2 i 

24 
35 

1 
0 

50.0 
60.0 

106.2 
143.8 

12 
25 

2 
2 

0 
1 

1 
1 

1-1 
2-2 

WFU 
406 
373 

65 
74 

6.2 
5.0 

56 
122 

26 
50 

350 
251 

21 
14 

39 
24 

4 
0 

53.8 
58.3 

117.2 
173.7 

13 
16 

3 
3 

2 
. 0 

1 
2 

0-0 
2-2 

UNC 
214 
279 

64 
70 

3.3 
4.0 

101 
45 

49 
30 

113 
234 

7 
19 

15 
40 

0 
2 

46.7 
47.5 

109.9 
103.1 

1 1 
14 

2 
3 

1 
1 

0 
2 

0-1 
0-2 

OMO 
399 
172 

66 
57 

6.0 
3.0 

201 
92 

43 
33 

198 
80 

14 
9 

23 
24 

0 
1 

60.9 
37.5 

161.9 
57.2 

18 
10 

3 
0 

1 
0 

2 
0 

1-4 
0-1 

FSU 
129 
455 

54 
77 

2.4 
5.9 

65 
143 

29 
39 

64 
312 

1 1 
19 

25 
38 

0 
0 

44.0 
50.0 

65.5 
153.7 

5 
28 

0 
6 

0 
2 

0 
4 

0-0 
2-3 

DUK 
362 
268 

70 
65 

5.2 
4.1 

131 
113 

30 
42 

231 
155 

19 
13 

40 
23 

2 
0 

47.5 
56.5 

102.5 
113.1 

19 
13 

3 
4 

1 
4 

2 
0 

1-2 
0-0 

NCS 
440 
395 

78 
56 

5.6 
7.1 

111 
21 

40 
23 

329 
374 

27 
20 

38 
33 

2 
0 

71.1 
60.6 

159.3 
195.8 

22 
14 

5 
6 

2 
1 

3 
4 

1-1 
1-1 

GAT 
300 
340 

67 
72 

4.5 
4.7 

146 
150 

43 
39 

154 
190 

12 
17 

24 
33 

0 
0 

50.0 
51.5 

131.4 
99.9 

18 
23 

3 
3 

1 
3 

2 
0 

0-1 
1-1 

USC 
342 
321 

71 
73 

4.8 
4.4 

169 
100 

40 
40 

173 
221 

16 
15 

31 
33 

1 
3 

51 .6 
45.5 

113.3 
93.5 

20 
20 

4 
3 

1 
2 

2 
1 

0-1 
0-0 

Total 
3354 
3521 

712 
742 

4.7 
4.7 

1324 
11 50 

413 
415 

2030 
2371 

158 
160 

299 
327 

14 
7 

52.8 
48.9 

114.9 
120.7 

166 
188 

28 
34 

1 1 
17 

13 
15 

8-15 
11-18 

Punting 2-32.5 12-45.5 7-38.0 6-42.5 9-44.9 5-42.0 13-38.8 6-42.2 5-42.8 6-36.0 5-39.2 76-41.2 
78-41.0 5-37.6 6-44.3 7-41 .0 9-43.2 7-47.3 10-41.9 5-35.6 10-40.9 7-40.3 6-34.0 6-40.5 

Time of 36:44 28:45 29:32 
Possession 23:16 31 :15 30 :28 

3Ro Down 6-14 1-14 4-13 
Conversions 4-12 7-18 2-13 

Average Starting 36 25 29 
Field Position* 27 41 33 

T1urnovers O 5 3 
2 2 2 

Per1alties 7-47 12-116 9-70 
4-20 8-80 12-107 

Punt Returns 2-52 4-7 2-32 
2-51 10-129 1-16 

Kickoff Returns 0-0 4-87 3-136 
3-46 0-0 2-53 

Interceptions 0-0 1-30 0-0 
0-0 4-49 1-20 

Sacks By Defense 4-15 3-25 5-30 
0-0 3-12 0-0 

25:48 
34:12 

3-13 
2-16 

29 
31 

7 
3 

6-57 
10-92 

1-3 
2-21 

4-90 
1-22 

0-0 
4-54 

2-11 
5-33 

33:05 33:04 28 :38 28:20 36:11 31:06 31:54 31 :12 
26:55 26:56 31 :22 31 :40 23:49 28:54 28:06 28:48 

1-13 7-16 1-15 7-17 7-14 8-18 7-16 52-163 
4-17 2-13 6-16 5-16 2-11 8-17 3-14 45-163 

28 36 25 31 34 21 36 30 
37 23 38 31 32 32 32 33 

3 0 2 2 5 0 2 29 
4 1 1 0 0 0 3 18 

8-65 5-35 7 -61 9-80 7-55 5-37 8-78 83-701 
7-66 6-77 5-46 11 -1 05 2-21 10-100 10-103 85-817 

3-48 4-25 1-1 6-55 5-51 1-4 3-20 32-298 
4-61 2-10 5-65 2-19 2-8 3-20 2-16 35-416 

3-57 1-25 3-32 4-71 9-149 5-71 3-27 39-745 
2-40 2-36 0-0 2-31 3-42 3-62 2-7 4 20-406 

2-26 1-56 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 3-104 7-216 
0-0 0-0 0-0 2-40 2-14 0-0 1-21 14-198 

1-8 6-37 3-25 2-16 3-21 3-15 5-29 37-232 
5-35 1-5 2-16 1-5 2-16 3-18 0-0 22-140 

ote Clemson totals on top, opponent totals on bottom; bold denotes home game; • - in teams' own terrilory;" - one overtime 
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1 ~ INDIVIDUAL OFFENSIVE GAME BY GAME STATISTICS 
STATISTICS IIIJIIOIS Senior Bias ACC 6ameBeca11s Tra el 

== a RUSHING 
W
00 

Opponent 
Furman 

LC. Virginia Tech 
~ Virginia 
0l Wake Forest 
i: North Carolina 
~ Maryland 
9 Florida State 
~ Duke 
S N.C. State 
!:! Georgia Tech 
~ South Carolina 

°' ~ Totals 
""-

PASSING 
Opponent 
Furman 
Virginia Tech 
Virginia 
Wake Forest 
North Carolina 
Maryland 
Florida State 
Duke 
N.C. State 
Georgia Tech 
South Carolina 

#2 D.Adams 
Car-Yds-TD 

DNP 
DNP 
DNP 
DNP 
DNP 
DNP 

9-18-0 
2-3-0 

7-29-0 
0-0-0 
DNP 

18-50-0 

#5Austln 
Car-Yds-TD 

11-37-1 
5-12-0 
7-20-0 

0-0-0 
6-13-0 
9-61-0 

6-8-0 
7-30-0 
7-32-1 
5-16-0 
9-50-1 

72-279-2 

#11 oanlller 
Cm-Att-Y ds-lnt-TD 

1-1-19-0-0 
1-2-7-0-0 

DNP 
3-7-31-0-0 
2-6-18-0-0 

1-1-7-0-0 
DNP 
DNP 
DNP 
DNP · 
DNP 

#36 Ciurciu 
Car-Yds-TD 

7-33-0 
5-12-0 

0-0-0 
0-0-0 
0-0-0 

11-24-0 
0-0-0 
0-0-0 
0-0-0 

4-30-0 
0-0-0 

27-99-0 

#11 Danuler 
Car-Yds-TD 

12-65-0 
4-2-0 
DNP 

2-1-0 
14-8-0 

2-8-0 
DNP 
DNP 
DNP 
DNP 
DNP 

34-84-0 

#14 Streeter 
Cm-Att-Y ds-lnt-TD 

11-14-183-0--0 
6-23-64-4-0 

12-24-145-1-1 
18-32-319-4-1 

5-9-95-0-0 
13-22-191-0-2 

11 -25-64-0-0 
19-40-231-2-2 
27-38-329-2-3 
12-24-154-0-2 
16-31-173-1-2 

#18 Nagle 
Car-Yds-TD 

1-1-0 
DNP 
DNP 
DNP 
DNP 
DNP 
DNP 
DNP 
DNP 
DNP 
DNP 

1-1-0 

#14 Streeter #26 Witherspoon 
Car-Yds-TD Car-Yds-TD 

2-0-0 2-3-1 
6-(-15)-0 1-5-0 

2-12-0 3-15-0 
7-(-18)-0 8-24-1 

3-5-0 10-29-1 
0-0-0 5-15-0 

3-(-17)-0 4-7-0 
3-6-0 4-12-0 
7-0-1 5-3-0 

6-(-7)-0 6-13-0 
5-24-0 8-31--0 

44-(-10)-1 56-157-3 

#8Zacherv 
Car-Yds-TD 

15-73-0 
10-15-0 

18-36 
9-49-1 

16-46-0 
16-93-1 

7-49-0 
14-80-1 
14-47-0 
22-94-1 
17-53-0 

158-635-4 

Totals 8-1 7 -82-0-0 

#23Gardner 
Rec-Yds-TD 

3-56-0 
1-4-0 
1-6-0 

150-282-1948-14-13 
Vince Ciurciu Terry Witherspoon 

RECEIVING 
Opponent 
Furman 
Virginia Tech 
Virginia 
Wake Forest 
North Carolina 
Maryland 
Florida State 
Duke 
N.C. State 
Georgia Tech 
South Carolina 

Totals 

KICKING 
Opponent 
Furman 
Virginia Tech 
Virginia 
Wake Forest 
North Carolina 
Maryland 
Florida State 
Duke 
N.C. State 
Georgia Tech 
South Carolina 

#5Austin 
Rec-Yds-TD 

2-13-0 
1-1-0 

4-19-0 
2-11-0 
2-36-0 
1-17-0 

2-(-3)-0 
1-8-0 

4-21-0 
2-4-0 

3-32-1 

24-159-1 

2-79-0 
0-0-0 
1-9-0 
1-8-0 

4-39-0 
2-24-0 
2-12-1 
3-26-0 

20-263-1 

#29 Richardson FG 
Made Missed 

25,22,39,24 ----
DNP DNP 

21 ----
----
42 

DNP 
25 
40 
--------

----
47 

37,52,37 
DNP 

45 
----
46 
51 

#84lawver 
Rec-Yds-TD 

3-76-0 
2-31-0 
2-32-0 
5-89-0 

1-6-0 
1-12-0 

0-0-0 
1-22-1 

8-100-2 
4-47-0 
4-49-0 

31-464-3 

#17Manin 
Rec-Yds-TD 

2-22-0 
2-15-0 
1-10-0 
2-59-0 
1-23-0 
6-97-1 
2-28-0 
3-46-1 

0-0-0 
0-0-0 

1-18-0 

20-318-2 

#BB Watkins 
Rec-Yds-TD 

0-0-0 
0-0-0 

1-22-0 
1-8-0 
0-0-0 
0-0-0 
0-0-0 
0-0-0 

1-34-0 
0-0-0 
0-0-0 

3-64-0 

#7Wans 
Rec-Yds-TD 

1-23-0 
0-0-0 
0-0-0 
1-6-0 
0-0-0 
0-0-0 

1-10-0 
0-0-0 
1-5-0 
0-0-0 
0-0-0 

4-44-0 

Att 
2 

12 
6 
6 
9 
5 

13 
6 
5 
6 
5 

#25Woflord 
Rec-Yds-TD 

0-0-0 
1-20-0 
1-54-1 
3-71-1 
1-12-0 
5-63-1 
4-16-0 

7-101-0 
9-128-1 

2-54-1 
2-16-0 

35-535-5 

#8Zacherv 
Rec-Yds-TD 

0-0-0 
o .. o-o 
0-0-0 

5-27-0 
2-36-0 

0-0-0 
1-5-0 
2-7-0 
0-0-0 

2-37-0 
3-32-1 

15-144-1 

#37 laird PUNTING 
Yds Avg 

65 32.5 
546 45.5 
250 41 .7 
255 42.5 
404 44.9 
210 42.0 
505 38.8 
253 42.1 
214 42.8 
216 36.0 
196 39.2 

-20 50+ 
0 0 
1 4 
3 1 
3 1 
3 4 
1 1 
1 2 
1 1 
3 1 
1 1 
1 1 

Totals 
David Richardson Kevin Laird 

154 

RETURNS 
Opponent 
Furman 
Virginia Tech 
Virginia 
Wake Forest 
North Carolina 
Maryland 
Florida State 
Duke 
N.C. State 
Georgia Tech 
South Carolina 

8 7 

#1 Edwards PR 
No Yds Avg 

2 52 26.0 
3 8 2.7 
0 0 ----
0 0 ----
1 22 22.0 
0 0 ----
0 0 ----
0 0 ----
0 0 ----
0 0 ----
0 0 ----

#8 Zacherv PR 
No Yds Avg 

0 0 ----
1 -1 -1.0 
2 32 16.0 
1 3 3.0 
2 26 13.0 
4 25 6.3 
1 1 1.0 
6 55 9.2 
5 51 10.2 
1 4 4.0 
3 20 6.7 

Totals 6 82 13.7 26 216 8.3 
"' - one overtime; note: bold denotes home game 

#1 Edwards KOR 
No Yds Avg 

0 0 ----
1 19 19.0 
2 124 62.0 
3 79 26.3 
2 40 20.0 
1 25 25.0 
1 10 10.0 
2 37 18.5 
1 16 16.0 
0 0 ----
0 0 ----

13 350 26.9 

. . www.c1emson11gers.com 
• 

75 3114 41 .5 18 17 

#84lawverKOR 
No Yds Avg 

0 0 ----
3 68 22.7 
0 0 ----
1 11 11.0 
0 0 ----
0 0 ----
0 0 ----
2 34 17.0 
4 81 20.3 
4 53 13.3 
0 0 ----

14 247 17.6 

#25 Wofford KOR 
No Yds Avg 

0 0 ----
0 0 ----
0 0 ----
0 0 ..... 
0 0 ----
0 0 ----
0 0 ----
0 0 ----
2 27 13.5 
1 18 18.0 
2 26 13.0 

5 71 14.2 



,--INDIVIDUAL DEFENSIVE GAME BY GAME STATISTICS 
STATISTICS Honors Senior Bias ACC 6ameReca11s Tra11el Bowl Schedule 

---'° #53 Abdullah #27 ll Adams #10 Allen #28 Ardlev #47 Ban1ev #42 Bodrick #94 Broomtield '° 
Game PL-Tac-TFL-Sk PL-Tac-TFL-Sk PL-Tac-PBU-lnt PL-Tac-PBU-lnt PL-Tac-TFL-Sk PL-Tac-TFL-Sk PL-Tac-TFL-Sk '° ...::........:._.;.__::;.. _ __ --'---____ _;,_ _ ___;;___;:=--.;;_=..:;_...;;....:.....=--=..;;;..;:._~=---:;._~-'----=-....,;:;;;.__;;..;_,;,_;;;___...;;;_-=c....,.;;...;;,;;.=.....;._,.;;;;~~ -~--'-=_;;:;;___;,---=:--=...;;...;;.____;;__;;;::;__,;;,_;::;,;...:;.._...;;._,;__::~ ~~-=-----.;;.-=--= 

Furman *39-5-2-1 8-1-0-0 5-0-0-0 *47-5-2-0 7-0-0-0 DNP *27-1-0-0 C! 
Virginia Tech *57-7-2-1 19-5-0-0 19-3-0-0 *74-10-0-0 18-2-0-0 DNP *54-7-1-0 ro 
Virginia *54 5-1 -0.5 12-2-0-0 17-0-0-0 *76-8-2-0 20-3-0-0 5-2-0-0 *64-6-0-0 ~ 
Wake Forest *55-9-1-0 22-7-0-0 2-1-0-0 *72-5-1-0 15-2-0-0 14-2-0-0 *51-7-1-0 

8 North Carolina * 4 7-5-0-0 18-4-0-0 4-1-1-0 *68-7-0-1 15-0-0-0 0-0-0-0 *56-3-1-0 ~ 
Maryland *39-5-1-0 13-2-0-0 4-0-0-0 *52-7-2-0 17-2-0-0 0-1-0-0 *41-6-1-0 ~ 
Florida State *52-15-1 -0 12-4-0-0 12-3-1-0 *61-7-1-0 18-3-0-0 0-0-0-0 *51-7-0-0 lQ' 
Duke *56-11-2-1 1-1-0-0 *61 -9-0-0 *59-4-0-0 6-1-0-0 0-0-0-0 *52-6-1-1 ro 
N.C. State *48-9-1-1 3-2-0-0 *57-10-0-0 *57-4-0-0 2-0-0-0 0-0-0-0 *46-5-0-0 -, 
Georgia Tech *57-11-2-2 30-10-0-0 6-1-0-0 *73-7-1-0 13-2-0-0 0-2-0-0 *63-10-0-0 ti' 
South Carolina *62-7-2-1 38-7-0-0 12-1-0-1 *70-6-1-0 15-1-0-0 0-0-0-0 *59-6-0-0 0 

Totals B 566-89-15-7.5 176-45-0-0 199-29-2-1 709-70-10-1 146-16-0-0 19-7-0-0 564-64-5-1 Q, 

Game 
Furman 
Virginia Tech 
Virginia 
Wake Forest 
North Carolina 
Maryland 
Florida State 
Duke 

#93 Brvant +~95 Bush #46 Carson #9 Carswell #99 G. Childress #56 o. Childress 
PL-Tac-TFL-Sk PL-Tac-TFL-Sk PL-Tac-TFL-Sk PL-Tac-PBU-lnt PL-Tac-TFL-Sk PL-Tac-TFL-Sk 

*22-2-0-0 5-1-0-0 0-0-0-0 *42-8-0-0 *22-2-0-0 *34-9-1-0 
*39-3-0-0 DNP 0-2-0-0 *74-9-0-0 *44-2-0-0 *49-9-1-0 
*41-5-0-0 :::>NP 0-0-0-0 *60-10-2-0 *28-3-2-0 DNP 
*42-1-0-0 DNP 0-0-0-0 *71-11-0-0 *31-1-0-0 26-7-1-1 
*30-4-0-0 DNP 0-2-0-0 *63-10-1-0 *44-4-0-0 33-9-0-0 
*24-4-1-1 4-0-0-0 0-2-0-0 *55-6-0-0 *36-4-0-0 *42-12-2-1 
*37-4-0-0 3-0-0-0 0-1-0-0 *76-8-0-0 *39-3-1-0 *45-4-0-0 

N.C. State 
Georgia Tech 
South Carolina 

*12-3-0-0 DNP 11 -1-0-0 *69-10-0-0 *45-3-0-0 DNP 
DNP DNP 1-2-0-0 *57-9-1-0 *30-4-1-0 11-4-1-0 
DNP DNP 0-1-0-0 *70-10-0-0 31-1-0-0 6-2-0-0 
DNP DNP 5-0-0-0 *68-11-0-0 34-5-2-0 *31-7-0-0 

Totals 

Game 
Furman 
Virginia Tech 
Virginia 
Wake Forest 
North Carolina 
Maryland 
Florida State 
Duke 
N.C. State 
1Georgia Tech 
South Carolina 

Totals 

Game 
Furman 
Virginia Tech 
Virginia 
Wake Forest 
North Carolina 
Maryland 
Florida State 
Duke 
N.C. State 
Georgia Tech 
South Carolina 

Totals 

Game 
Furman 
Virginia Tech 
Virginia 
Wake Forest 
North Carolina 
Maryland 
Florida State 
Duke 
N.C. State 
Georgia Tech 
South Carolina 

247-26-1-1 

#52 Dingle 
PL-Tac-TFL-Sk 

*27-7-4-3 
*31-2-1-1 
*60-5-1-1 
*28-1 -0-0 
*53-5-2-1 
*40-6-2-2 
*45-7-2-1 
*50-5-0-0 
*39-1-0-0 
*42-3-0-0 

*50-5-3-1.5 

465-4 7 -1 5-1 0. 5 

#92 JollV 
PL-Tac-TFL-Sk 

18-2-0-0 
36-4-0-0 
20-2-0-0 
30-3-0-0 
24-3-0-0 
20-3-0-0 
34-1-0-0 
24-2-0-0 
25-0-0-0 

*49-4-0-0 
*41-3-1-0 

321-27-1-0 

#54Ross 
PL-Tac-TFL-Sk 

4-0-0-0 
DNP 

13-1 -0-0 
3-0-0-0 

DNP 
DNP 

0-0-0-0 
0-0-0-0 
0-0-0-0 
0-0-0-0 
0-0-0-0 

12-1 -0-0 

#1 Edwards 
PL-Tac-PBU-lnt 

*42-2-0-0 
*73-3-2-0 
*61-4-2-0 
*45-5-0-0 
*64-8-3-1 
*55-6-2-1 
*66-4-3-0 
*59-4-2-0 
*20-3-0-0 

DNP 
*58-4-0-0 

543-43-14-2 

#57 Jones 
PL-Tac-TFL-Sk 

*34-9-0-0 
*60-17-1-1 

*66-8-0-0 
*51-19-1-0 
*50-11 -1-0 
*47-13-3-2 
*69-11 -1-0 
*66-16-1-0 
*53-14-0-0 
*45-10-2-1 

DNP 

541 -1 28-1 0-4 

#31 Speck 
PL-Tac-PBU-lnt 

0-1-0-0 
5-0-0-0 
0-1-0-0 
5-0-0-0 
0-1 -0-0 
0-0-0-0 
0-0-0-0 
0-2-0-0 
0-0-0-0 
0-0-0-0 
0-1-0-0 

• 

17-11-0-0 705-102-4-0 384-32-6-0 277-63-6-2 

#33 Evans 
PL-Tac-PBU-lnt 

0-1-0-0 
0-2-0-0 
0-1-0-0 
0-0-0-0 
0-0-0-0 
0-0-0-0 
0-0-0-0 
0-0-0-0 
0-0-0-0 
0-0-0-0 
0-0-0-0 

0-4-0-0 

#35 McKenzie 
PL-Tac-TFL-Sk 

23-3-0-0 
43-4-1-0 
39-5-1-1 
46-2-0-0 
41 -0-0-0 
37-1-0-0 
44-3-1-0 
43-5-1-0 

*46-5-1 -1 
*45-5-0-0 
*46-4-0-0 

453-37-5-2 

#3 Williams 
PL-Tac-TFL-Sk 

0-0-0-0 
0-0-0-0 

25-3-2-1.5 
15-4-0-0 

0-0-0-0 
0-0-0-0 
0-0-0-0 
0-1 -0-0 
0-0-0-0 
0-0-0-0 
0-0-0-0 

#12 Fox 
PL-Tac-PBU-lnt 

*39-4-0-0 
*62-7-0-1 
*74-6-0-0 
*69-6-2-0 
*64-6-0-0 
*55-7-1-0 
*74-4-0-0 

DNP 
0-0-0-0 

*61-12-0-0 
*21-2-1-0 

519-54-4-1 

#45Means 
PL-Tac-TFL-Sk 

12-2-0-0 
26-8-1-0 

*65-1 1-3-1 
*47-14-0-0 

*35-6-0-0 
18-3-1-0 
37-7-0-0 

*55-14-0-0 
*45-7-0-0 

*68-12-0-0 
*65-10-3-2 

473-94-8-3 

#40 Hatlev #76 Holloman 
PL-Tac-PBU-lnt PL-Tac-TFL-Sk 

8-2-0-0 18-1-0-0 
DNP 47-4-1-0 

2-0-0-0 21-3-1-0 
3-1-0-0 28-4-1-1 
2-0-0-0 16-2-0-0 
4-1-0-0 23-2-0-0 
4-0-0-0 36-4-2-2 
6-2-0-0 27-2-0-0 
0-1-0-0 22-5-1-1 

13-4-0-0 35-2-0-0 
47-8-1-1 34-2-0-0 

89-19-1-1 307-31-6-4 . 

#60 Mougros #34 Polite 
PL-Tac-TFL-Sk PL-Tac-PBU-lnt 

5-1-0-0 5-1-0-0 
DNP 3-0-0-0 

0-0-0-0 17-4-0-0 
0-0-0-0 0-0-0-0 
0-0-0-0 0-0-0-0 
4-0-0-0 4-1-1-0 
3-0-0-0 6-1-0-0 

DNP 0-0-0-0 
DNP 25-3-1 -0 
DNP *75-4-1-0 
DNP 19-2-0-0 

12-1-0-0 154-16-3-0 

-

#30 Crutchfield 
PL-Tac-PBU-lnt 

DNP 
3-0-0-0 
1-0-0-0 

26-2-1-0 
4-0-0-0 
7-1-0-0 

35-4-0-0 
11 -3-0-0 
11-2-0-0 

3-2-0-0 
0-1-0-0 

101 -15-1-0 

#90James 
PL-Tac-TFL-Sk 

13-3-0-0 
29-2-0-0 

6-1-0-0 
23-2-0-0 
13-3-0-0 
16-1-0-0 
23-2-0-0 
14-0-0-0 
9-1-0-0 

36-2-0-0 
28-5-1-0.5 

210-22-1-0.5 

#55Raplev 
PL-Tac-TFL-Sk 

0-0-0-0 
3-0-0-0 
0-0-0-0 
0-0-0-0 
0-0-0-0 
0-0-0-0 
0-1-0-0 
0-0-0-0 
0-0-0-0 
0-0-0-0 
0-1-0-0 

3-2-0-0 

Totals 20-1-0-0 10-6-0-0 40-8-2-1.5 
Damonte McKenzie Chad Speck 

Note: "PL" does not include special team plays or offensive plays ; special team tackles are included ; bold denotes home game;* - start;" - one overtime 
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---1998 ClfMSON & 0 
STATISTICS Honors Senior Bias /ICC 

:: 

! Cateoorv 
~ Rushing Attempts .9 ...... Rushing Yards 
~ Rushing Touchdowns 
.~ Yards Per Rush 
~ Longest Rush 
.j Pass Attempts 
~ Pass Completions 
~ Completion % (min. 1 O comp.) 
0 Passing Yards 
°' Passing Efficiency 
°' Passing Touchdowns 
2: Longest Pass 

Plays 
Total Offense 
Yards Per Play 
Total Touchdowns 
Points 
Field Goals 
Punting Average (min. 3 punts) 
15T Downs 
Time of Possession 
Penalties 
Penalty Yards 
Turnovers 
3Ro Down Conversions 
3Ro Down Conversion °/o 
Average Starting Field Position* 
Punt Return Yards 
Kickoff Return Yards 
Interception Return Yards 
Interceptions by Defense 
Fumble Return Yards 
Sacks by Defense 

Categorv 
Rushing Attempts 
Rushing Yards 
Rushing Touchdowns 

Pass Attempts 
Pass Completions 
Completion % (min. 1 O comp.) 
Passing Yards 
Passing Efficiency (min. 10 comp.) 
Passing Touchdowns 

Receptions 
Receiving Yards 
Receiving Touchdowns 
All-Purpose Yards 
Total Offense 
Total Touchdowns 

Points 
Field Goals 
Punting Average (min. 3 punts) 
Punt Return Yards 
Kickoff Return Yards 
Interception Return Yards 
Intercept ions 
Fumble Return Yards 
Tackles 
Sacks 

51 
212 

2 
4.7 
39 
40 
27 

80.0 
350 

193.1 
3 

63 
78 

440 
6.3 

5 
39 

4 
45.5 

22 
36:44 

12 
116 

7 
8 

50.0 
36 
55 

149 
104 

3 
93 

6 

Clemson Team High 
vs. Furman, 9/5 
vs . Furman, 9/5 
vs . many (3) 
vs. Maryland, 10/1 O 
vs. Duke, 10/24 
vs. Duke, 10/24 
vs. N.C. State, 10/31 
vs. Furman, 9/5 
vs. Wake Forest, 9/26 
vs. Furman, 9/5 
vs. N.C. State, 10/31 
vs . Wake Forest, 9/26 
vs. N.C. State, 10/31 
vs. N.C. State, 10/31 
vs. Furman, 9/5 
vs. N.C. State, 10/31 
vs. N.C. State, 10/31 
vs. Furman, 9/5 
vs. Virginia Tech, 9/12 
vs. N.C. State, 10/31 
vs. Furman, 9/5 
vs. Virginia Tech, 9/12 
vs. Virginia Tech, 9/12 
vs. Wake Forest, 9/26 
vs. Georgia Tech, 11 /12 
vs. N.C. State, 10/31 
vs. Maryland, 10/1 O 
vs. Duke, 10/24 
vs. N.C. State, 10/31 
vs. South Carolina, 11 /21 
vs. South Carolina, 11 /21 
vs. Virginia, 9/19 
vs. Maryland, 10/1 O 

Clemson Individual Best 
22 by Travis Zachery vs. Georgia Tech, 11 /12 
94 by Travis Zachery vs. Georgia Tech, 11 /12 

1 by many (4), many times (11 ) 

40 by Brandon Streeter vs. Duke, 10/24 
27 by Brandon Streeter vs. N.C. State, 10/31 

78.6 by Brandon Streeter vs. Furman, 9/5 
329 by Brandon Streeter vs. N.C. State, 10/31 

188.4 by Brandon Streeter vs. Furman, 9/5 
3 by Brandon Streeter vs. N.C. State, 10/31 

9 by Brian Wofford vs. N.C. State, 10/31 
128 by Brian Wofford vs. N.C. State, 10/31 

2 by Mal Lawyer vs. N.C. State, 10/31 
181 by Mal Lawyer vs. N.C. State, 10/31 
329 by Brandon Streeter vs. N.C. State, 10/31 

2 by Mal Lawyer vs. N.C. State, 10/31 
2 by Javis Austin vs. South Carolina, 11 /21 

15 by David Richardson vs. Furman, 9/5 
4 by David Richardson vs. Furman, 9/5 

45.5 by Kevin Laird vs. Virginia Tech, 9/12 
55 by Travis Zachery vs. Duke, 10/24 

124 by Antwan Edwards vs . Virginia, 9/19 
56 by Antwan Edwards vs. Maryland, 10/10 

1 by many (6), many times (7) 
93 by Antwan Edwards vs. Virginia, 9/19 
19 by Chris Jones vs. Wake Forest, 9/26 
3 by Adrian Dingle vs. Furman, 9/5 

&INDMD 

50 
176 

4 
3.8 
41 
40 
21 

60.6 
374 

195.8 
4 

85 
79 

455 
7.1 

6 
48 

3 
47.3 

28 
34:12 

12 
107 

4 
8 

47.1 
41 

129 
74 
54 

4 
36 

5 

35 
118 

2 
2 

37 
21 

60.6 
374 

195.8 
4 
4 

1 1 
225 

4 
233 
358 

4 

24 
3 

47.3 
112 

74 
41 

3 
36 
19 

1 

Bame RBCBIIS Ttal/8I Bo t SCIIBIIIIIIJ 

Opponent Team High 
by Virginia Tech, 9/12; Wake Forest, 9/26 
by Virginia Tech, 9/12 
by Duke, 10/24 
by Georgia Tech, 11 /12 
by Florida State, 10/17 
by North Carolina, 10/3 
by Virginia, 9/19 
by N.C. State, 10/31 
by N.C. State, 10/31 
by N.C. State, 10/31 
by Florida State, 10/17; N.C. State, 10/31 
by N.C. State, 10/31 
by Virginia Tech, 9/12 
by Florida State, 10/17 
by N.C. State, 10/31 
by Florida State, 10/17; N.C. State, 10/31 
by Florida State, 10/17 
by Virginia Tech, 9/12 
by North Carolina, 10/3 
by Florida State, 10/17 
by Wake Forest, 9/26 
by Virginia, 9/19 
by Virginia, 9/19 
by North Carolina, 10/3 
by Georgia Tech, 11 /12 
by Georgia Tech, 11 /12 
by Virginia Tech, 9/12 
by Virginia Tech, 9/12 
by South Carolina, 11 /21 
by Wake Forest, 9/26 
by Virginia Tech, 9/12; Wake Fo rest, 9/26 
by N.C. State, 10/31 
by Wake Forest, 9/26; North Carolina, 10,3 

Opponent Individual Best 
by Morgan Kane (Wake Forest), 9/26 
by Thomas Jones (Virg inia), 9/19 
by Al Clark (Virginia Tech), 9/12 
by Letavious Wilks (Duke), 10/24 
by Oscar Davenport (North Carol ina) , 10/3 
by Aaron Brooks (Virginia), 9/19 
by Jamie Barnette (N.C. State), 10/31 
by Jamie Barnette (N.C. State), 10/31 
by Jamie Barnette (N.C. State), 10/31 
by Chris Weinke (Florida State), 10/17 
by Jamie Barnette (N.C. State), 10/31 
by Torry Holt (N.C. State), 10/31 
by Torry Holt (N.C. State), 10/31 
by Torry Holt (N.C. State), 10/31 
by Torry Holt (N.C. State), 10/31 
by Jamie Barnette (N.C. State), 10/31 
by Torry Holt (N.C. State), 10/31 

by Torry Holt (N.C. State), 10/31 
by Shayne Graham (Virginia Tech), 9/12 
by Brian Schmitz (North Carol ina), 10/3 
by Angelo Harrison (Virginia Tech), 9/1 2 
by Boo Williams (South Carolina), 11 /21 
by Mark Makovec (Wake Forest), 9/26 
by Lorenzo Ferguson (V~rginia Tech), 9/12 
by Jason Perry (N.C. State), 10/31 
by John Keith (Furman), 9/5 
by many (19) 

Note: teams' "points" and "total touchdowns" include defensive and special teams' points; bold denotes a Clemson home game; * - in teams' 
own territory; /\ - one overtime 
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1 ~ HONORS & AWARDS 
Sta Slits HONORS 

#53 Rahim Abdullah, OlB 
• 2nd Team AII-ACC by AP/ACSWA 
• All-American by Leonard Postero 
• BellSouth Yellow Pages Tiger of the Game at 

Florida State 
• #1 NFL Prospect at Outside Linebacker by The 

Sporting News 
• 2nd Round Draft Choice of the Cleveland 

Browns 

#10 Michael Allen, s 
• JP/Advance Auto Parts Community Service 

Award 

#5 Javis Austin, RB 
• BellSouth Yellow Pages Tiger-of-the-Game vs. 

South Carolina 
• Offensive MVP of Clemson-South Carolina 

Game 

#47 Howard Bartlev, LB 
• Defensive MVP of Clemson-South Carolina 

Game 

#94 Donald Broomfield, DT 
• Won Team Leadership Award for 1998 
• Played in Blue/Gray Game 
• Played in All-Star Gridiron Classic 
• 7th Round Draft Choice of the Cincinnati 

Bengals 

#56 O.J. Childress, lB 
• 7th Round Draft Choice of the New York Giants 

#52 Adrian Dingle, DE 
• 2nd Team AII-ACC by AP/ACSWA 
• All-American by Leonard Postero 
• Army ROTC Take No Prisoners Award vs. 

Furman 
• Invited to play in Senior Bowl 
• Invited to play in East-West Shrine Game 
• 5th Round Draft Choice of the San Diego 

Chargers 
• Set Clemson record for sacks (10.5) 

#1 Antwan Edwards, CB 
• 1st Team All-American by Football Digest 
• 3rd Team All-American by Associated Press 
• 3rd Team All-American by The Football News 
• 1st Team AII-ACC by AP/ACSWA 
• 1st Team AII-ACC by The Football News 
• All-American by Leonard Postero 
• 1 of 1 O Semifinalists for Thorpe Award 
• Clemson Player-of-the-Year by Westwood 

Radio/The Football News 
• ACC Defensive Back-of-the-Week at Virginia 
• ACC Defensive Back-of-the-Week at North 

Carolina 
• ABC/Chevrolet Player-of-the-Game at North 

Carolina 
• BellSouth Yellow Pages Tiger-of-the-Game at 

Virginia 
• BellSouth Yellow Pages Tiger-of-the-Game at 

North Carolina 
• 10th in Nation in Kickoff Returns 

Donald Broomfield won the team 
leadership award for 1998 and was a 

seventh-round draft choice of the 
Cincinnati Bengals. 

Senior Bias 

Edwards con't 

/ICC 

• Invited to play in Senior Bowl 
• Invited to play in East-West Shrine Game 
• #1 NFL Prospect at Safety by The Sporting 

News 
• 1st Round Draft Choice of the Green Bay 

Packers 

#12 DoMarco Fox, FS 
• BellSouth Yellow Pages Tiger-of-the-Game vs. 

Virginia Tech 

#73 Jason Gamble, c 
• Honorable Mention AII-ACC by AP/ACSWA 
• Played in Blue/Gray game 
• Invited to play in Senior Bowl 
• #8 NFL Prospect at Center by The Sporting 

News 
• Signed free agent contract with the Tennessee 

Titans 

#40 Charles Hanev, FS 
• ACC Rookje-of-the-Week vs. South Carolina 

#71 Corev Hulsev, OG 
• 2nd Team AII-ACC by AP/ACSWA 
• Signed free agent contract with the Buffalo Bills 

#57 Chris Jones, llB 
• Honorable Mention AII-ACC by AP/ACSWA 
• ACC Defensive Lineman-of-the-Week vs. 

Maryland 
• BellSouth Yellow Pages Tiger-of-the-Game vs. 

Wake Forest 
• Army ROTC Take No Prisoners Award vs. 

Maryland 
• Played in Blue-Gray Game 
• Clemson's MVP on Defense in 1998 

flame RBCBIIS Tra11,1 Bowl SChBIIUle 

#70 Holland Postell, OT 
• 1st Team AII-ACC by The Football News 
• 2nd Team AII-ACC by AP/ACSWA 
• ACC Offensive Lineman-of-the-Week vs. North 

Carolina State 
• Played in All-Star Gridiron Classic 

#29 David Richardson, K 
• ACC Specialist-of-the-Week vs. Furman 
• BB&T Student/Athlete-of-the-Week (Fall) 

#31 Chad Speck, ss 
• BB&T Student/Athlete-of-the-Week (Fall) 

#87 Jason Stockunas, WR 
• BB&T Student/ Athlete-of-the-Week (Winter) 

#14 Brandon Streeter, QB 
• ABC/Chevrolet Player-of-the-Game at Virginia 
• ESPN/E*Trade Player-of-the-Game vs. Georgia 

Tech 
• JP/Amoco Player-of-the-Game vs. Maryland 
• JP/Amoco Player-of-the-Game vs. North 

Carolina State 
• BellSouth Yellow Pages Tiger-of-the-Game vs. 

Furman 
• JP/Nationwide Insurance ACC/Scholar Athlete­

of-the-Week 
• Set Clemson single game record for passing 

yards, 329 vs. N.C. State 
• Set Clemson single game completion record vs. 

N.C. State (27) 

#25 Brian Wofford, WR 
• ABC/Chevrolet Player-of-the-Game vs. Wake 

Forest 
• BellSouth Yellow Pages Tiger-of-the-Game at 

Duke 
• 5th Round Draft Choice of the Minnesota Vikjngs 

#84 Mal tawver, WR 
• BellSouth Yellow Pages Tiger-of-the-Game vs. 

North Carolina State 
• Clemson's MVP on Offense in 1998 

#37 Kevin laird, P 
• 43rd in Nation in Punting 

#17 Marcus Martin, WR 
• BellSouth Yellow Pages Tiger-of-the-Game vs. 

Maryland 

#8 Travis Zacherv, TB 
• Honorable Mention Freshman All-American by 

The Football News 
• ACC Rookie-of-the-Week vs. Maryland 
• BellSouth Yellow Pages Tiger-of-the-Game vs. 

Georgia Tech 

Team 
• Led ACC in Sacks (3.4/game) 
• 14th in Nation in Rushing Defense 
• 25th in Nation in Total Defense 

www.c1en1son1igers.com - - 157 



I 1998 OFFENSIVE DRIVE CHART/LONG PLAYS ~ 
STATISTICS IJIIDFS Senior Bias /ICC Bame RBCBIIS Travel Bowl clletlule 

~ ..... ..... 
'tJ Furman 9. 1 1 0:20 Half Georgia Te ch s No. Pla~s Yards Time End *10. 10 42 5 :34 Missed FG No. Pla~s Yards Time End 0 

1. 11 49 5:54 TD 11 . 3 3 1 :56 Punt 1. 14 61 6:13 TD f 2. 4 5 1 :39 FG 12. 3 1 2:11 Punt 2. 3 3 1 :29 Punt '-- 3. 4 10 2:11 Punt 13. 3 1 1 :47 Punt 3 . 9 48 4:30 Missed FG cu -~ 4. 18 74 8:49 FG 14. 2 3 0 :56 Fumble 4 . 3 6 1 :17 Punt .._ 
*5. 6 42 4 :03 Punt 15. 1 1 75 4 :58 Downs 5. 6 22 3:08 Punt 

i 6. 7 53 3:30 FG 16. 7 46 1 :44 Fumble *6. 12 72 6:08 TD 
7. 4 45 1 :52 TD 7. 3 9 1 :58 Punt 

e 8. 10 91 5:51 FG Maryland 8. 4 71 1 :19 TD 
9. 6 14 2 :55 Game No. Pla~s Yards Time End 9. 6 37 3 :33 Punt cu 

1 . 9 50 4:38 Missed FG 10. 3 2 0:31 Punt 0 
Virginia Tech 2. 3 4 1 :33 Punt 11 . 5 19 1 :00 Game °' No. Plays Yards Time End 3. 9 52 3:46 FG °' °' 1 . 3 -14 1 :52 Interception 4. 4 9 2 :02 Punt South Carolina ~ .._ 

2. 5 12 2:26 Punt 5. 3 5 2 :05 Punt No. Pla~s Yards Time End 
~ 3. 4 23 3 :04 Punt 6. 4 45 1 :20 TD 1. 13 72 6:15 TD 

4. 3 7 2 :00 Punt *7. 14 36 6 :23 Missed FG 2 . 7 33 2:11 Punt 
5. 3 -2 0 :28 Punt 8 . 3 4 0 :56 Punt 3. 12 58 4:44 TD 
6. 3 9 2 :16 Punt 9. 5 27 3:13 Punt 4. 3 3 1 :30 Punt 
7. 1 0 0:17 Interception 10. 6 28 2:11 Missed FG 5. 2 15 0:17 Fumble 
8. 3 0 1 :44 Punt 11. 8 58 4:18 TD 6. 3 36 0:14 Missed FG 
9. 3 3 1 :08 Punt 12. 2 46 0:39 TD *7. 3 16 1 :26 Punt 

*10. 3 1 1 :42 Punt 8. 4 8 2:14 Downs 
11 . 2 0 0:13 Interception Florida State 9. 2 12 0 :38 Interception 
12. 3 2 2:32 Punt No. Pla~s Yards Time End 10. 3 5 2:07 Punt 
13. 7 55 3 :22 Interception 1 . 3 6 2 :19 Punt 11 . 3 3 0:40 Punt 
14. 3 0 0 :24 Punt 2. 3 51 1 :36 Fumble 12. 6 53 2:37 TD 
15. 3 5 1 :35 Punt 3. 3 2 1 :37 Punt 13. 1 1 37 7:01 Ganie 
16. 7 20 3 :42 Punt 4 . 6 8 3:20 Punt 

5. 3 7 1 :35 Punt Note : bolded li nes denote scoring drives; * - 1st 
Virginia 6. 3 -13 2:14 Punt drive of 2nd half; A - 1st drive of OT 

No. Pla~s Yards Time End 7. 3 9 2:03 Punt 
1 . 4 26 2 :02 Fumble 8. 3 -3 1 :24 Punt 
2. 4 7 3:02 FG *9. 3 8 1 :25 Punt 
3. 3 2 2 :02 Punt 10. 3 5 1 :17 Punt 

1998 CLEMSON LONG OFFENSIVE PLAYS 4. 6 1 1 4 :18 Punt 11 . 4 4 1 :31 Downs 
5. 3 -1 1 :33 Interception 12. 5 15 2:12 Punt Yd Player(s) Type Opp 
6. 8 45 3:18 Punt 13. 3 -1 1 :37 Punt 63 Streeter to Gardner pass WFU 
7. 2 7 0 :46 Half 14. 3 1 1 :37 Punt 58 Streeter to Wofford *pass WFU 

*8. 6 37 3 :34 Punt 15. 6 25 2 :51 Punt 54 Streeter to Wofford *pass UVA 
9. 3 1 1 :02 Punt 52 Streeter to Wofford *pass NCS 

10. 6 87 2:41 TD Duke 48 Streeter to Wofford *pass GAT 
11 . 3 -7 1 :51 Punt No. Pla~s Yards Time End 43 Streeter to Wofford pass DUK 
12. 3 6 2 :21 Punt 1 . 3 9 1 :04 Punt 39 Streeter to Lawyer pass FUR 
13. 5 27 0 :49 Game 2. 10 72 4:33 FG 39 Zachery *run DUK 

3. 6 8 2:03 Punt 37 Streeter to Lawyer pass FUR 
Wake Forest 4 . 6 19 2 :51 Interception 35 Streeter to Martin pass WFU 

No. Pla~s Yards Time End 5. 3 15 0 :45 Punt 34 Streeter to Watkins pass NCS 1 . 2 67 0:37 TD 6. 4 6 1 :00 Downs 31 Streeter to Martin pass UMD 
2. 3 -3 2:05 Punt 7. 3 -5 1 :15 Punt 29 Streeter to Gardner pass FUR 
3. 3 12 1 :21 Interception *8. 4 52 1 :58 TD 28 Streeter to Zachery pass UNG 4 . 5 18 2:47 Punt 9. 5 22 2 :18 Missed FG 28 Streeter to Wofford *pass UMD 5. 2 -3 1 :31 Safety 10. 9 68 4:05 TD 28 Zachery run FSU 6. 3 9 1 :05 Punt 11 . 7 26 3 :13 Punt 27 Streeter to Zachery pass GAT 7. 1 7 0 :47 Half 12. 3 -19 0:53 Punt 26 Zachery *run UMD *8 . 3 6 1 :02 Interception 13. 8 99 2:14 TD 26 Zachery run NCS 9. 3 3 1 :45 Punt 14. 1 0 0 :08 Interception 26 Streeter to Zachery *pass USC 10. 5 39 2:48 Fumble 25 Zachery run UMD 11 . 3 9 1 :47 Punt N.C. State 25 Streeter to Martin *pass DUK 12. 3 -4 1 :37 Punt No. Pla~s Yards Time End 25 Streeter to Lawyer *pass NCS 13. 6 31 0 :43 Interception 1 . 7 28 3 :34 Punt 24 Streeter to Martin pass WFU 14. 8 65 2:15 TD 2. . 5 44 2:07 TD 24 Streeter to Lawyer pass WFU 15. 3 -7 0:41 Fumble 3. 7 4 3 :52 Punt 24 Streeter to Austin pass UNG 16. 4 80 1 :05 TD 4 . 3 -3 2:18 Punt 23 Streeter to Watts pass FUR 17. 4 45 0:56 Fumble 5. 1 0 0:09 Interception 

23 Streeter to Martin pass UNC 18. 4 12 0:56 Interception 6. 6 9 2:38 Punt 
22 Streeter to Watkins pass UVA 7. 2 3 1 :02 Fumble 
22 Streeter to Martin *pass UMD North Carolina 8. 2 2 1:11 Fumble 
22 Streeter to Lawyer *pass DUK No. Pla~s Yards Time End 9. 3 17 1:10 Half 
21 Zachery WFU 1 . 3 -1 2:27 Punt *10. 3 1 1 1 :36 Fumble run 

2. 3 -13 2:23 Punt 11. 14 83 6:49 TD 21 Dantzler run UNC 
21 Austin UMD 3. 4 -17 2:07 Punt 12. 4 27 2:42 Punt run 
20 Streeter to Wofford VAT 4. 1 9 0:11 Fumble 13. 6 38 1 :50 TD pass 

5. 5 14 1 :26 Punt 14. 5 84 2:23 TD 20 Streeter to Lawyer pass WFU 
6. 3 5 2:19 Punt 15. 3 44 1:10 TD 20 Streeter to Wofford pass DUK 
7. 3 14 1 :07 TD 16. 7 30 1 :25 FG 20 Ciurciu run GAT 
8. 3 5 1 :39 Punt 17. 1 0 0:15 Interception Note: bold denotes home game;* - touchdown 

• 
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